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(b) if so, the dtails thereof?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Delhi Administration proposes to introduce family planning clinics under the' Employees' State Insurance Scheme. Under the Scheme family planning clinics are proposed to be started at Paharganj, New Industrial Area Dispensaries, Subzimandi and Jama Masjid in Delhi.

The Delhi Municipal Corporation has also a scheme for extension of the family planning programme. The details of this scheme are beina finalised.

Indo-U.S.A. Air Talks

r Shri A. M. Tariq:
• J Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
258.") Shrimati I1a Palchoudhuri:

L Shri RaghunatJi. SiDCh:

Will the Minister of TraDSJlOri and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the fortnight long air talks between the delegations of U.S.A. and India failed to reach any agreement; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy MiDister of Civil Aviation (Shri Mohiuddln): (a) and (b).
The air talkhs between India anu U.S.A. held in October last were inconclusive and are to be resumed later.

It would not be in the public interest to discuss the details of the negotiations on the floor of the Sabha.

Import of Foodgra.\ns

.259. {Shri Tanpmanl:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Food and Acrl-
enlture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1052 on 5th September, 1960 and
state:

(a) the qnantity of foodgrains imported dUl"ini the period from 1st
August, 1960 to 31st October, 1960;
and

(b) the quantity of rice and wheat imported from the U.S.A., Burma and the United Arab Republic under various agreementa'

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a>
About 11'19 lakh tons.

(b) A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
I, anexure No. 67].

Janakadeipur Station

313. Shri Chintamoni Panigrahi:
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) what recent measures have been taken to improve the Janakadeipur Railway Station in S. E. Railway;

(b) whether the waiting rooms have been provided tor;

(C) whether the station master's office has been completed;

(d) whether the station has been electrified; ~

(e) whether drinking water faditi:s have been provided there?

The Deputy Minister of RaIlways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Provision for the following amenities bas been made:

(i) A waiting hall;

(ii) Drinking water facilities; and

(iii) A three seated latrine.

(b) There is no provision for waiting rooms. However, the work at providing a waiting ha~l for class In passengers is in progress.

(c) Janakadeipur is a halt station.
There is no necessity for Station Masters office at present.

(d) The station area is electrified ..
(e) Yes, Sir.

